ENTERPRISE BUSINESS UNIT TAMILNADU TELECOM CIRCLE No. 60, Ethiraj Salai, (4th Floor) Egmore, Chennai – 600008. Tel: 044-28211939 Fax: 044-28211636 Email: ebutnc@bsnl.co.in



EBU/TN/P1/WoBB /2013-14/ → 6

22 April 2013

To
The Principal General Manager/General Manager
BSNL, Tamilnadu circle, All SSAs

Sub: WoBB Service

Ref: EBU/TN/P1/VVoBB/2013-14/18 dated 04 April 2013

Please refer to the letter under above reference.

BSNL Corporate office has launched a new service called Voice & Video over Broadband (VVoBB) for the up- gradation of BSNL Landline with video telephony. BSNL has signed an agreement with ITI. M/s Click Telecom has signed an MOU with ITI as consortium partner for providing this service. This service is provided in revenue share business model.

Any BSNL Landline or FTTH subscriber can apply for VVoBB Service. Customers not having BSNL Landline and Broadband can also avail VVoBB service by the special plan as given below.

- BB-VVoBB-No OG- No Internet if no BSNL landline & broadband is with the customer (Sulabh land line plan as per BSNL published tariff shall have to be availed by the customer with No OG for voice and no internet facility on broadband. This plan includes VVoBB plan charges, Landline charges and DSLAM port charges for availing VVoBB service)
- BB-VVoBB-No internet -if the customer is having BSNL landline only without broadband (This plan includes VVoBB plan charges, BSNL landline charges and D SLAM port charges)

The details of VVoBB plan are as given below.

- 1. VVoBB Regular plans
- 2. VVoBB Promotional plans

Presently there is a free Upgrade offer in VVoBB regular plan . The VVoBB regular plan details, Promotional plans and Free Upgrade offer in VVoBB service with validity period and VVoBB device tariff details are enclosed herewith.

Target customers fixed by BSNL corporate office:

- 1. Government institutions and PSUs, including connections working at residences of officers/ public servants
- 2. Gold and Platinum customers

The List of customers given by Enterprise Business Unit to M/s Click Telecom for promoting the VVoBB service is also enclosed herewith. It is requested that VVoBB service can be promoted to target customers in your SSA. The willingness of the customers for availing VVoBB service may kindly be intimated to this office by mail for checking the technical parameters before providing the service. Email id for which the details are to be sent svasanthi@bsnl.co.in and hemakannan2000@gmail.com

(L. KRISHNAMURTHY)

Assistant General Manager (Enterprise Business)







A. Video Telephony(VVoBB) Services Charges

A.1. Standard Video Telephony Plans - available on all connectivities

Sr. No.	Plan	Fixed Monthly charge (FMC) in Rs.	Free monthly minutes - Domestic Video and non- video	Monthly Fair usage limit (in minutes)	Domestic non-video calls beyond fair usage limit	Domestic Video calls beyond free/ fair usage limit
1	VVoBB-Basic	150	NIL	Not applicable	Re 1 per minute	Rs 2.50 per minute
2	VVoBB-750U	750	Not applicable	900 (All-India including MTNL service areas)	N/A	N/A
• Sta	indard plans permi	it CIF video resolut	ion (352 x 288 pixels)			

A.2 Terms & Conditions for Standard, Silver & Gold Plans:

- 1. Registration and installation charges (one-time): Rs 250.
- After reaching fair usage limit in unlimited plans, video calls shall degrade to audio call. Suitable message shall be displayed on video phone. Such degraded calls shall not be charged.
 - Existing broadband customers are provided VVoBB on existing connectivity by forming separate PVC/ VPN. Existing
- **3.** landline customers not having broadband, are provided VVoBB by extending ADSL2+ port without internet access (kindly refer Section D for applicable charges).
- **4.** Data transfer for VVoBB calls shall not be accounted for in normal upload/ download charges for broadband plan taken by customer.
- **5.** Service Tax shall be charged extra as per applicable rates.
- **6.** Incoming calls are FREE.
 - For multiple VVoBB connections on single broadband connection for shared use, customer shall have flexibility to avail
- **7.** any of the available VVoBB plans any mix of Standard, Silver or Gold VVoBB plans on their single broadband connectivity.
- **8.** Reference: VVoBB-Basic & VVoBB-750U: R&C-CFA no. 70/12-13 dated 11-03-13.
- 9. International VoIP calling (voice only) Optional. Call charges shall be same as regular ISD tariff applicable for BSNL landline service as per circular no. 21/12-13 dated 31-8-2012.

B. VVoBB Device Tariff

Terms & Conditions

	Option A: Outright purchase basis	Option B: Monthly installment basis		
VVoBB Device Model	Outright purchase price (exclusive of Sales Tax/ VAT) in Rs	Monthly installment for initial 24 months (exclusive of Service Tax/ VAT) in Rs	Monthly installment from 25th month to 60th month (exclusive of Service Tax/VAT) in Rs	
SIS Vfone 43M (4.3" color LCD)	14,900	745	186.25	
SIS Vfone 70TM (7" touch-screen)	24,900	1,245	311.25	
SIS Vfone 70TMP (7" touch-screen, 1 PSTN)	28,700	1,435	358.25	
SIS Vfone A7 (7" touch-screen) №	31,200	1,560	390.00	
SIS Vfone 102TL (10.2" touch-screen)	34,900	1,745	436.25	
SIS Vfone 210T (21" touch-screen)	1,99,200	9,960	2,490.00	
Cisco EX60 (21.5" touch-screen)	4,18,320	20,916	5,229.00	

-		
	B.1.	Eligible customers for devices on monthly installment basis: Government institutions and PSUs only.
	B.2.	All customers shall have the option to procure devices from the franchisee M/s Sai Info System (India) Ltd or from BSNL on outright purchase basis, or buy it from open market.
		VAT/Service Tax shall be extra as applicable.
-	B.4.	Devices shall be provided to customer by BSNL through back-to-back arrangement.

B.5. References: BSNL circular nos. 64-187/2011-BB/Tariff dated 16-3-2012 & 14-1/2012/BB/IT-CFA dated 18-1-2013 for the country.

C. Additional Charges

(applicable if landline-broadband connectivity is not available with customer)

Sr. No.	Particulars	BB-VVoBB-No-Internet	BB-VVoBB-No-OG-No-Internet
1	Bandwidth (Download Speed)	No Internet access	No Internet access
	, ,	,	New customers
3	Fixed monthly charges (FMC) for last mile copper loop	NA	Rs. 120/- (There shall be no outgoing from landline)
4		• •	Rs. 50/- (Internet access will not be provided on DSLAM port)
5	Registration, FMC & Call/usage for VVoBB service	As per VVoBB plan selected	As per VVoBB plan selected
6	Modem Charges	As per existing Tariff	As per existing Tariff
7	Reference & Validity	-	Circular R&C-CFA No. 70/12-13 dated 11- 03-2013. Validity upto 08-06-2013
• Serv	vice Tax as applicable will be charged e	extra.	







A. Video Telephony (VVoBB) Services Charges

A.1 Standard Video Telephony Plans - available on all connectivities (PVC on Copper, FTTH & VDSL)

Sr. No.	Plan	Fixed Monthly charge (FMC) in Rs.	minutes - Domestic	Monthly Fair usage limit (in minutes)	video calls beyond fair	Domestic Video calls beyond free/ fair usage limit
1	VVoBB-350L	350	150	Not applicable	Re 1 per minute	Rs 2.50 per minute
2	VVoBB-2200U	2200	Unlimited (All-India including MTNL service areas)	Not applicable	N/A	N/A

Standard plans permit CIF video resolution (352 x 288 pixels)

A.2 VVoBB-Silver Plan - available on FTTH & VDSL connectivity only.

Sr	Plan D.		miniitas -	wontniy Fair	video calls	Domestic Video calls beyond free/ fair usage limit			
1	VVoBB-999U-Silver	999	N/A	350	N/A	N/A			
• 0	ilvor plans pormit VCA	video recelu	tion (640 v 490 r	Silver plans permit VGA video resolution (640 v 480 pixels)					

Silver plans permit VGA video resolution (640 x 480 pixels)

A.3 VVoBB-Gold Plan - available on FTTH & VDSL connectivity only.

Sr. No.	Plan		•	Fair usage limit (in	beyond fair	Domestic Video calls beyond free/ fair usage limit
1	VVoBB-2999U-Gold	2999	N/A	350	N/A	N/A
• Gold plans permit HD720p video resolution (1280 x 720 pixels)						

Gold plans permit HD720p video resolution (1280 x 720 pixels)

A.4 Terms & Conditions for Standard, Silver & Gold Plans:

1.	Registration and installation charges (one-time): Rs 250.
2.	After reaching fair usage limit in unlimited plans, video calls shall degrade to audio call. Suitable message shall be displayed on
	video phone. Such degraded calls shall not be charged.
	Existing broadband customers are provided VVoBB on existing connectivity by forming separate PVC/ VPN.
3.	Existing landline customers not having broadband, are provided VVoBB by extending ADSL2+ port without internet access
	(kindly refer Section C for applicable charges).
4.	Data transfer for VVoBB calls shall not be accounted for in normal upload/download charges for broadband plan taken by
4.	customer.
5.	Service Tax shall be charged extra as per applicable rates.
6.	Incoming calls are FREE.
7.	For multiple VVoBB connections on single broadband connection for shared use, customer shall have flexibility to avail any of
7.	the available VVoBB plans - any mix of Standard, Silver or Gold VVoBB plans on their single broadband connectivity.
	Reference & validity:
	(i) VVoBB-350L: R&C-CFA no. 70/12-13 dated 11-03-13. This plan is offered on promotional basis till 08-06-2013.
8.	(ii) VVoBB-999U-Silver & VVoBB-2999U-Gold: R&C-CFA no. 69/12-13 dated 11-03-13. These plans are offered on promotional
	basis till 08-06-2013.
	(iii) VVoBB-2200U: R&C-CFA No. 10/13-14 dated 17-04-2013. This plan is offered on promotional basis till 15-07-2013.
9.	International VoIP calling (voice only) – Optional. Call charges shall be same as regular ISD tariff applicable for BSNL landline
Э.	service as per circular no. 21/12-13 dated 31-8-2012.

B. VVoBB Device Tariff

	Option A: Outright purchase basis	Option B: Monthly installment basis		
VVoBB device model	Outright purchase price (exclusive of Sales Tax/ VAT) in Rs	Monthly installment for initial 24 months (exclusive of Service Tax/ VAT) in Rs	Monthly installment from 25th month to 60th month (exclusive of Service Tax/ VAT) in Rs	
SIS Vfone 43M (4.3" color LCD)	14,900	745	186.25	
SIS Vfone 70TM (7" touch-screen)	24,900	1,245	311.25	
SIS Vfone 70TMP (7" touch-screen, 1 PSTN)	28,700	1,435	358.25	
SIS Vfone A7 (7" touch-screen)	31,200	1,560	390.00	
SIS Vfone 102TL (10.2" touch-screen)	34,900	1,745	436.25	
SIS Vfone 210T (21" touch-screen) 🚾	1,99,200	9,960	2,490.00	
Cisco EX60 (21.5" touch-screen)	4,18,320	20,916	5,229.00	

Terms & Conditions

- **B.1.** Eligible customers for devices on monthly installment basis: Government institutions and PSUs only.
- **B.2.** All customers shall have the option to procure devices from the franchisee M/s Sai Info System (India) Ltd or from BSNL on outright purchase basis, or buy it from open market.
- **B.3.** VAT/Service Tax shall be extra as applicable.
- **B.4.** Devices shall be provided to customer by BSNL through back-to-back arrangement.
- **B.5.** References: BSNL circular nos. 64-187/2011-BB/Tariff dated 16-3-2012 & 14-1/2012/BB/IT-CFA dated 18-1-2013 for the country.

C. Additional charges

(applicable if landline-broadband connectivity is not available with customer)

Sr. No.	Particulars	BB-VVoBB-No-Internet	BB-VVoBB-No-OG-No-Internet
1	Bandwidth (Download Speed)	No Internet access	No Internet access
2	Applicability	Any BSNL landline	New customers
3	Fixed monthly charges (FMC) for last mile copper loop	NA	Rs. 120/- (There shall be no outgoing from landline)
4		• •	Rs. 50/- (Internet access will not be provided on DSLAM port)
5	Registration, FMC & Call/usage for VVoBB service	As per VVoBB plan selected	As per VVoBB plan selected
6	Modem Charges	As per existing Tariff	As per existing Tariff
7	Reference & Validity	-	Circular R&C-CFA No. 70/12-13 dated 11- 03-2013. Validity upto 08-06-2013
• Serv	vice Tax as applicable will be charged e	extra.	





Free Upgrade Offer

1	Offer valid for limited period till 15-6-2013
2	Applicable to VVoBB-Basic plan
3	One-time charge of Rs 250: Waived off
4	Fixed monthly charges (FMC) for first three months: Waived off
	Applicability: This special offer is applicable to following categories of customers:
(a) Government institutions and PSUs, including connections working at residences of officers/ public servants	
	(b) Gold and Platinum customers of BSNL
6	Free video calling up to 30 minutes during the initial period of 14 days
7	If customer decides not to continue within 14 days of installation, then he/she can surrender VVoBB connection and return the device. No device charges shall be billed in such as case
8	Discount on device charges distributed over initial three months (discount of Rs 750 on Vfone 43M, Rs 1050 on Vfone 70TM, Rs 1320 on Vfone 70TMP & Rs 1500 on Vfone 102TL)
9	Security deposit for devices (refundable): Equivalent to reduced monthly device charges of initial 5 months. For government institutions, such security deposit is waived off completely
10	References: BSNL circular nos. 23/11-12 dated 5-9-2012, 1-1/2012-R&C [CFA] dated 12-12-2012 & 76/12-13 dated 18-3-2013

ch		Fixed Monthly charge (FMC) in Rs.	1 Domestic Video and		Domestic non-video calls beyond fair usage limit	Domestic Video calls beyond free/fair usage limit
		150	NIL	Not applicable	Re 1 per minute	Rs 2.50 per minute
Ге	rms and Cond	litions				
1	Registration ar	nd installation charges	(one-time): Rs 250.			
2	_	·	ovided VVoBB on existing on BB services by extending A		• •	N. Existing landline customers not applicable charges).
3	Data transfer f	or VVoBB calls shall no	t be accounted for in norm	nal upload/ downlo	oad charges for broadba	and plan taken by customer.
4	Service Tax sha	all be charged extra as	per applicable rates.			
5	Incoming calls are FREE.					
	For multiple VVoBB connections on single broadband connection for shared use, customer shall have flexibility to avail any of the available VVoBB plans - any mix of Standard, Silver or Gold VVoBB plans on their single broadband connectivity.					
6	Reference: VVoBB-Basic & VVoBB-750U: R&C-CFA no. 70/12-13 dated 11-03-13. These are regular plans.					
6 7	Reference : VV	oBB-Basic & VVoBB-75	0U: R&C-CFA no. 70/12-13	3 dated 11-03-13. ⁻	These are regular plans.	

Video Phone Device Charges								
VVoBB Device Model	Option A: Outright purchase basis	Option B: Monthly installment basis						
	Outright purchase price in Rs	Monthly installment for initial 24 months in Rs	Monthly installment from 25th month to 60th month in Rs	Security Deposit (Refundable)				
SIS Vfone 43M (4.3" color LCD)	14,900	745	186.25	3725				
SIS Vfone 70TM (7" touch-screen)	24,900	1,245	311.25	6225				
SIS Vfone 70TMP (7" touch-screen, 1 PSTN)	28,700	1,435	358.25	7175				
SIS Vfone A7 (7" touch-screen)	31,200	1,560	390.00	7800				
SIS Vfone 102TL (10.2" touch-screen)	34,900	1,745	436.25	8725				

Terms & Conditions

Eligible customers for devices on monthly installment basis: Government institutions and PSUs only.

VAT/Service Tax shall be extra as applicable.

Ref: BSNL circular nos. 64-187/2011-BB/Tariff dated 16-3-2012 & 14-1/2012/BB/IT-CFA dated 18-1-2013 for North & West zones of the country.

Detailed Technical Specifications of Video phone devices are available at http://www.Clickbsnl.com/products.html

PROSPECTIVE CUSTOMER LIST

	PROSPECTIVE CUSTOMER LIST									
S#	Officer Addressed to	CUSTOMER_NAME	Address 1	Address 2	CITY/district	PIN_CODE	PHONE_NO			
1	Registrar	Anamalai University	Annamalainagar	Chidambaram-	Chidambaram-	608002	04144-238282			
2	Joint General Manager	M/s. Larsen & Toubro Limited,	67, Appuswamy Road,	Opp to Nirmala College,	Coimbatore	600045	0422 -6683415			
3	Regional Manager	M/s. United India Insurance Co. Ltd.,	178, Dr. Nanjappa Road	Gandhipuram	Coimbatore	641 018.	0422 223 0584			
4	Vice Chancellor	AMRITA UNIVERSITY	Ettamadi Post	Ettimadai	Coimbatore	641 105	0422-2685334			
5	Deputy General Manager	Bank Of Baroda Regional Office,	82BankRoad,	IIIrd floor	Coimbatore	641 018	0422-2301201			
6	Dirctor, school of distant education/Registrar	BHARATHIYAR UNIVERSITY,	Marudhamalai Road,	Coimbatore	Coimbatore	641046	0422-2428216			
7	Chief executive	M/s Bannari Amman GroupsSiva Texyarn Limited, 641658	K N Puram,	Palladam	Coimbatore	641 018	0422-2302277			
8	Smami Pasupathi	M/s Isha Foundation,	15, Govindasamy Naidu Layout,	Singanallur	Coimbatore	641005	0422-2515345			
9	Officer, communication	M/s L.G.Balakrishnan & Bros. Ltd., Coimbatore -6.	Ganapathy,	Coimbatore	Coimbatore	641006	0422 253 2325			
10	Assisant Manager, ADMN	M/s. TVS & Sons,	368-369, Mettupalayam Road,	Coimbatore-	Coimbatore-	640043	0422-2457151			
11	Post Master General	Department of posts.	Western Region	R.S.Puram	Coimbatore	641002	0422-2554100			
12	Chief executive	Robert Bosch Engg & Business Solutions Ltd	KG Campus, Thudialur Road,	Saravanampatti	Coimbatore	641 035.	422 667 4124			
13	Deputy General Manager	Corporation Bank	Saibabacolony, 11, Ranga wes end, NSR Road,	Coimbatore	Coimbatore	641011	0422-2542710			
16	Regional Manager	Indian Bank Regional Office	AVR Towers,	No.4, Bharathi Road, Manjakuppam,	cuddalore	607001	04142-231602			
18	PRO	TANFAC Industries Ltd,	14 SIPCOT Complex	Kudikadu village,	Cuddalore	607004	04142-2239001			
20	PRO	Asian Paints India Ltd,	B-5/8,SIPCOT Industrial Complex	Kudikadu village	Cuddalore	607005	04142-239234			
22	Branch Manager	Indian Overseas Bank,	Nethaji Road,	Manjakuppam,	Cuddalore-	607001	04142-227660			
26	Mr. Shrikanth M,	M/s Nagarjuna Oil Corporation Limited	Periyakuppam village and post	Refinery Project Site, Kayalpattu	Cuddalore-	608801	04142-270700			
28	General Manager, Telecommunications	Neyveli Lignite Corporation,	Corporate Office,	Block -1, Neyveli Township-	Neyveli	607801	04142-252348			
29	Regional Manager	Neyveli Lignite Corporation,	No-135,Periyar EVR High Road	Kilpauk	Chennai	600010	044-28364613			
31	General Manager	M/s.Hindustan Photo Fils Mfg.Co.Ltd.,	Indunagar,	Ootacamund	Ootacamund	643 005.	0423 - 2444020 to 26			
32	Senior vice president	NEEDLE INDUSTRIES (INDIA) PRIVATE LIMITED	KETTI POST OFFICE	THE NILGIRIS,	THE NILGIRIS,	643 215,	0423 - 2442491, 2442492			
33	The Principal	Good Shepherd International School	Good Shepherd Knowledge Village	M.Palada Post, Ootacamund	THE NILGIRIS,	643004	0423 2550371. 2442493, 2442494 & 2442495			
34	The Principal	GOVERNMENT COLLEGE OF TECHNOLOGYT	Thadagam Rd	Coimbatore	Coimbatore	641013	(0422) - 2432221			
35	AGM,Informatic Center	Bharath Heavy Electricals Limited	Kailasapuram	Trichy	Trichy	620014	0431-2577534			
36	Senior Manager, Telecom	Tamilnadu News print and Papers Limited	Kaghithapuram	,Pugalur,	Karur	639136	04324-277001, 277002			
37	General Manager,HR	Dalmia Cements Pvt Ltd	c11, Dalmiapuram,	Trichy	Trichy	621651	04329-226015, IT department- 9750963829			

S#	Officer Addressed to	CUSTOMER_NAME	Address 1	Address 2	CITY/district	PIN_CODE	PHONE_NO
38	Director i/c , Centre for Distance Education	Bharathidasan University	Palkalai Perur	Mathur, Mandaiyur	Trichy	620024	0431 240 7222, 431 2407054/44
39	The Dean	The Chennai Medical College Hospital and Research Centre, (SRM Group),	Irungalur	Manachanallur Taluk,	Trichy-	621105	0431-2910684
40	Unit Head	Chettinad Cements Corporation Ltd-	Puliyur	karur district	Trichy-	639114	04324 - 251354
41	The Manager, Marketing	Madras Cements	II floor, lakshmi arcade	11th cross, Thillai Nagar	Perambalur District, Trichy	620018	0431-2741937
42	Managing Director,	Tamilnadu Forest Plantation Corporation Limited	Mallachi puram,	Karur Main road,	Kambarasan pettai, Trichy	620101	0431-2706602
43	The Dean	Anna University Regional Office	Pudukottai Main Road	University Rd, Mandaiyur	Trichy	620014	0431 2407958
44	Assistant commisioner	Commissioner Of Customs And Central Excise Department	no-1, Willaimanroad	cantonment	Trichy	620001	0431-2414771
45	General Manager	Tamilnadu Cement Corporation Limited	24/17, Raja Colony	Cantonment	Trichy	620001	0431-2416487
46	The Vice President	EID PARRY (I) LTD	138, Keel Arungunam Road,	Nellikuppam	, Trichy	607 105.	04142-272 372
47	Assistant General Manager	Karur vysya Bank Ltd.,	No 68 First Floor,	Erode Road , LNS Post,	Karur	639002	STD: 04324 GEN: 267016 AGM: 267014
48	Joint Director of Agriculture	Agricultural Department	Bagayam Road,	Opp to Govt.Polytechnic, Thorapadi	Vellore	632 002	0416-2267315
49	Employment Officer	District Employment Office,	No.19-20, Arcot Road,	Kagithapattarai,	Vellore-	632012	0416-2220042
50	Additional Collector/Project Officer,	District Rural Development Agency,	Collectorate Building	Vellore-	Vellore-	632009	0416-2253334 2253177.
51	Chief Educational Officer	Collectorate Building, '	B' Block,	Sathuvachari,	Vellore-	632009	0416-2252690
52	Divisional Fire Officer,	Tamilnadu Fire service	Infantry Road,	Vellore-	Vellore-	632001	0416-2221502
53	Conservator of Forest,	Tamilnadu Forest Department	Vellore Circle,	No.5,Balaji Road, 3rd Cross,	Krishna Nagar, Vellore	632001	0416-2220857
54	Regional Deputy Director,	District Industrial Centre,	Industrial Estate,	Gandhi Nagar,	Vellore	632006	0416-2242413
55	Superintendent,	Central Prison,	Thorapadi,	Vellore	Vellore	632002	0416-2220003
56	Chief Judicial Magistrate cum- Addl.District Judge	Court Building,	Sathuvachari,	Vellore		632009	0416-2253078
57	District Registrar,	Disrict Registrar Office	veppamaratheru	vellapadi	vellore	632001	0416-2221325
58	Assistant Director,	Regional Forensic Science,	3-3A Katpadi Road,	Vellore-	Vellore-	632004	0416-2253256
59	Assistant Director of Khadi and Village Industries,	Khadi & Village Industries	22.Chinna Allapuram Main Road,	Vellore-	Vellore-	632003	0416-2220392
60	Librarian,	District Library,	Opp. Sri Venkateswaran Hr. Sec. School,	Vellore	Vellore	632001	0416-2220814
61	General Manager	Central Bank	Officers Line,	Vellore-	Vellore-	632001	0416-2220522
62	Branch Manager	Bank Of Baroda	19 Gandhi Rd	Vellore-	Vellore-	635701	04174-265223
63	Branch Manager	State Bank Of India	Alangayam, Offrs Line	Vellore	Vellore	632001	0416-2234845
64	Director Of Postal Services	Department of posts	M-78/980, Housing Unit	Anna Nagar	Trichy	620026	0431-2583461
65	The Managing Director	Tamilnadu State Transport corporation	12, Ramakrishna Rd	Salem	Salem	636007	0427 231 4391
66	Chief Educational Officer,	Tamilnadu Education Department	Collectorate Campus,	Salem	Salem	636 001	0427-2450254
67	The principal	GOVERNMENT COLLEGE OF Engineering	Karuppur,	salem	Salem	636014	0427 234 6157
68	Deputy General , central electical maintenance	Steel authority of India	Salem Steel Plant	Salem	Salem	636013	0427-2382490
69	Regional Director of Municipal Administration	RDMA Office	50 Sarathi Nagar	Kakitha pattarai	vellore	632013	0416-2220807
70	Regional Director of Municipal Administration	RDMA Office	253, Bretts Road	Rajaji kalaimandra kattidam	Thongun poonga, Salem	636007	0427-2413536

S#	Officer Addressed to	CUSTOMER_NAME	Address 1	Address 2	CITY/district	PIN_CODE	PHONE_NO
71	Regional Director of Municipal Administration	RDMA Office	212, Gandhiji commercial complex,first floor, Gandhiji Road	Thanjavur	Thanjavur	613001	04362-270364
72	Regional Director of Municipal Administration	RDMA Office	5 JG nagar, I street	kumaranandapuram	Tiruppur	641602	0421- 2472556
73	Regional Director of Municipal Administration	RDMA Office	294, Melakkal main road	<u>Kochadai</u>	Madurai	625016	0452-2389821
74	Regional Director of Municipal Administration	RDMA Office	Municipal shopping complex, I floor	NearPalai busstand	Tirunelveli		0462-2561998
75	The Commissioner	Madurai Corporation	SH 72, Chockikulam	Madurai	Madurai	625002	0452 253 0521
76	The Commissioner	Coimbatore City Municipal Corporation	Town Hall	Coimbatore	Coimbatore	641 001	0422-2390261
77	The Commissioner	Trichy City Municipal Corporation	Bharathidasan Road	Cantonment	Trichy	620001	0431 241 5396
78	The Commissioner	Salem City Municipal Corporation	Fort Main Rd,	Fort,	Salem	636001	0427 221 2844
79	The Commissioner	Tirunelveli City Municipal Corporation	Near By Taluk Office	S N High Road,	Tirunelveli H O	627001	0462-2329329
80	The Commissioner	Tiruppur City Municipal Corporation	Truppur	Truppur	Truppur	641604	0421-2240153
81	The Commissioner	Erode City Municipal Corporation	Erode cityMunicipal Corporation	New No.246, Old No.894,	BROUGH ROAD, Erode	638 001.	0424 - 2251616
82	The Commissioner	Vellore City Municipal Corporation	Officers Line,	Vellore District.	Vellore	632001	0416 - 2220578,
83	The Commissioner	Tuticorin City Municipal Corporation	112/113Palayamkottai Rd	Thoothukudi	Thoothukudi	628002	0461-2326901
84	The Commissioner	Dindigul City Municipal Corporation	Municipal Office,	Dindigul,	Dindigul,	624001	0541-2432578
85	The Commissioner	Thanjavur City Municipal Corporation	2979/1,Gandhiji Road,	Thanjavur	Thanjavur	613001	04362 – 231553
86	General Superidendent	CMC Vellore	Bagayam	Thorapadi	Vellore,	632002	0416 228 2040
87	Field publicity officer	Field Publicity Units	Lakshmisundram Colony, Behind Central Jail,	Hasthampatty,	Salem	636 007.	0427-2315683
88	Chief Engineering officer	Airforce Administrative college	Red Fields	Kamaraj Road	Coimbatore,	641018	0422 222 2612
89	General Manager	Kumbakonam Mutual Benefit Fund	No.145,Big street,	Thanjavur District	Kumbakonam	612001	0435-2401548
90	Senior Manager. P&D, service department	Lakshmi Vilas Bank	Salem Main Road,	Kathaparai	Karur -	639006	04324)-220051-
91	Branch Manager	Axis bank	Perundurai Road	Erode collectorate	Erode	638011	0424 - 2240670,
92	Accounts Manager	Sterling Resorts	Kundah House Road,	Fern Hill,	Ooty,	643004	0423-2452635
93	Chief Administrative officer	Indian Institute of Management	NIT Campus,	Thanjavore Main Road	Trichy	620 015	0431-2505000
94	The Dean	Mohan Kumaramangalam Medical college	Salem Steel Plant Road	Salem,	Salem,	636030	0427-2383313
95	General Manager	Tamilnadu Mercantile Bank	57, V.E. Road,	Tuticorin,	Tuticorin,	628002	0461 237 6446
96	The Manager	KPN Travels	Selvam Complex,	Swarnapuri Opp To New Bus Stand,	Omalur Main Road, Salem -	636004	0427-2334177
97	Suptg Engr(Electrical)	M/S Port Trust	Tuticorin Port Trust Harbour	Tuticorin	Tuticorin	628 004	0461- 2352290
98	Chief Regional Manager	Indian Overseas Bank,	PLOT NO40, , 80 FEET ROAD,	ARIGNAR ANNA NAGAR,	MADURAI,	625020	0452) 2533985
99	The Commissioner of customs	Central Excise & Customs,	custom house	New harbour estate	Tuticorin		0461-2311932
100	The Chairman & Managing Director	Pandyan Grama Bank	2-70-1 Collectorate Complex,	Virudhunagar	Virudhunagar	626 002	04562-252761